in the Supermarkets. Further information on the financials of the Target Companies is set out in
Appendix A to this Circular.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

	 Shareholders are to note that as the Target Companies are exempted from audit
requirements under Section 205C of the Companies Act (Cap. 50) of Singapore. The
Company has not performed an audit on the Target Companies and has instead engaged
Foo Kon Tan to conduct Agreed-Upon Procedures (“AUP”) on the financial statements of
the Target Companies for the financial period from their respective dates of incorporation
to 30 September 2017. The Audit Committee, with Ms Zhang Yuanyuan abstaining, is of the
view that the AUP would be sufficient in providing commercial certainty as to the accuracy
of the Unaudited 9M2017 Accounts, as the AUP would have already ascertained, amongst
others, how revenue of the Target Companies is recognised, how costs are recorded,
including review of the major liabilities of the Target Companies such as trade financials,
as well as their inventories.

	 The shareholdings in the Target Companies shall be as follows:

CCM Before the Proposed Acquisition After the Proposed Acquisition

Number of
shares

Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares

Percentage of
shareholding

Purchaser 0 0% 51,000 51.0%

Letu 50,000 50% 24,500 24.5%

New Pacific 50,000 50% 24,500 24.5%

CCSC Before the Proposed Acquisition After the Proposed Acquisition

Number of
shares

Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares

Percentage of
shareholding

Purchaser 0 0% 51,000 51.0%

Letu 50,000 50% 24,500 24.5%

New Pacific 50,000 50% 24,500 24.5%

	 The Target Companies had been introduced to the Company by Ms Wang Zhejun, the Executive
Director of the Company. Ms Wang came to know of the Target Companies as she knew Mr
Chen Junxing, one of the beneficial owners of the Target Companies. Mr Chen Junxing then
subsequently introduced Ms Wang to Mr Xiang Guanghua, the other beneficial owner of the
Target Companies. Ms Wang was the local resident director and/or nominee shareholder of the
Target Companies (as the case may be) from December 2016 to October 2017. She had been
requested by Mr Chen to perform such roles as she knew Mr Chen well, and he had entrusted